

**MINUTES
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS**

April 28, 2015

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on [Tuesday, April 28, 2015 commencing at 10:36 a.m.](#) [Chairman Christi Craddick](#) , [Commissioner David Porter](#) and [Commissioner Ryan Sitton](#) were present. [Chairman Craddick](#) presided.

HEARINGS DIVISION

GAS SERVICES

1. GUD No. 10418: Application filed by West Texas Gas, Inc., for test year 2013 annual interim rate adjustment program for the unincorporated areas of the company's Texas service areas.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

2. GUD No. 10374: Application of Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division for approval of abandonment related to service and facilities; Enbridge Line OP, Palo Pinto County, Texas, to nine residential customers.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

3. GUD No. 10432: Statement of intent filed by CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas to increase rates on a division-wide basis in the Texas Coast Division.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

SURFACE MINING AND RECLAMATION

4. Docket No. C14-0008-SC-32-F: Application by Texas Westmoreland Coal Company (TWCC) for release of reclamation obligations for Phases I, II and III in various acreages for an aggregate of 2,081.2 acres, Permit No. 32F, Jewett Mine, Limestone, Leon and Freestone Oak Hill Mine, Rusk County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS

5. O&G 02-0278758: Application of US Liquids of LA., L.P. pursuant to 16 TAC §3.9 for a commercial permit to dispose of oil and gas waste by injection into a porous formation not productive of oil or gas, for its EFE SWD Lease, Well No. 1, Fashing (Edwards Lime -A-) Field, Karnes County, Texas; Motion for Rehearing. The Commission unanimously approved the examiner’s recommendation.

6. O&G 20-0289638: Application of NMR Energy LLC for unrestricted renewal of its P-5 and to contest the staff determination that its P-5 cannot be renewed because it has not complied with the inactive well requirements of 16 TAC §3.15; Motion for Rehearing. The Commission unanimously approved the examiner’s recommendation.

7. O&G 20-0294654: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Craaybeek’s Pro Energy, L.L.C. (Operator No. 186347); Motion for Rehearing. The Commission unanimously approved the examiner’s recommendation.

8. O&G 20-0294669: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Texas Coastal Resources LLC (Operator No. 844790); Motion for Rehearing. The Commission unanimously approved the examiner’s recommendation.

9. O&G 08-0289657: Application of Lotus, L.L.C. to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Davis Lease, Well No 1D, Furhman-Mascho Field, Andrews County, Texas; BTA Oil Producers' appeal of examiner ruling granting Lotus, L.L.C.'s motion to reopen the hearing. The Commission unanimously extended the interim appeal time deadline.

10. O&G 08-0294458: Application of High Roller Wells, LLC pursuant to 16 TAC §3.9 for a permit to dispose of oil and gas waste by injection, for its Barstow SWD No. 1 Well, Quito, West (Cherry Canyon) Field, Ward County, Texas; Interim Appeal. The Commission unanimously approved the examiner’s recommendation.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications, with the exception of items #18 & #34 which were resolved.

11. O&G 09-0294043: Application of Silver Spike Energy Operating, LLC to adopt field rules for the Sherman, South (Davis Sand) Field, Grayson County, Texas. Order Nunc Pro Tunc.

12. O&G 03-0294343: Application of Impetro Operating LLC to amend field rules for the Kurten (Buda) Field, Brazos County, Texas. Order Nunc Pro Tunc.

13. O&G 02-0295354: Application of Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company LP to amend field rules for the De Witt (Eagle Ford Shale) Field, De Witt, Gonzales, Karnes and Lavaca Counties, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

14. O&G 02-0295357: Application of Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company LP to amend field rules for the Sugarkane (Eagle Ford) Field, Bee, De Witt, Gonzales, Karnes, Live Oak, and McMullen Counties, Texas.
15. O&G 8A-0294746: Application of Three Span Oil & Gas Inc. to adopt permanent field rules for the Adair Field, Gaines County, Texas.
16. O&G 7B-0295008: Application of L.C.S. Production Company and Mid-Con Energy Operating, LLC to adopt permanent field rules for the Corsica (Strawn) Field, Stonewall County, Texas.
17. O&G 03-0294698: Application of Burk Royalty Co., Ltd. to amend field rules for the Fort Trinidad, East (Buda) Field Houston, Madison, and Walker Counties, Texas.
18. O&G 02-0295080: Application of Magnum Operating, LLC. to consolidate various Panther Reef Fields into the Panther Reef (Frio Cons.) Field and to adopt field rules for the proposed Panther Reef (Frio Cons.) Field, Calhoun County, Texas. The Commission passed on this item.
19. O&G 7B-0295352: Application of Michael Green Oil pursuant to 16 TAC §3.23 to consider authority to install vacuum pumps for the J. B. Matthews Sec. 32 (03438) Lease, Well Nos. 2 and 4, and the J. B. Matthews Sec. 29 (03537) Lease, Well No. 8, Shackelford County Regular Field, Shackelford County, Texas.
20. O&G 01-0294924: Application of EOG Resources, Inc for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32, for the Lion Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.
21. O&G 02-0294925: Application of EOG Resources, Inc for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32, for the Lee Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
22. O&G 01-0294926: Application of EOG Resources, Inc for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32, for the Brite Leg Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, McMullen County, Texas.
23. O&G 01-0294994: Application of EOG Resources, Inc for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32, for the San Miguel D Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.
24. O&G 01-0294995: Application of EOG Resources, Inc for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32, for the White Lease, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, LaSalle County, Texas.
25. O&G 8A-0294898: Application of Three Span Oil & Gas Inc. to approve an entity for density pursuant to 16 TAC §3.38 for the Adair, S.E. (San Andres) Unit, Adair Field Gaines County, Texas.
26. O&G 08-0294516: Application of DCP Midstream LP, for a permit to construct a 16 inch steel sour gas pipeline pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.36, 3.70, and 3.106 to replace the Chapel Hill Discharge Line in Ector County, Texas.
27. O&G 20-0295268: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Penntex Petroleum Corporation (Operator No. 652324); Motion for Rehearing.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

28. O&G 20-0295645: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Broadway Petroleum Company (Operator No. 094868); Motion for Rehearing.

29. O&G 20-0295653: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Jessco Energy Inc. (Operator No. 432056); Motion for Rehearing.

30. O&G 20-0295658: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Redmon Oil Company, Inc., The (Operator No. 697051); Motion for Rehearing.

31. O&G 20-0295659: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Rhonda Operating Company (Operator No. 706300); Motion for Rehearing.

32. O&G 20-0295665: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of WJH Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 888225); Motion for Rehearing.

33. O&G 20-0295666: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Wind River Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 931337); Motion for Rehearing.

34. O&G 8A-0294350: Raw Oil & Gas, Inc. (694863) for a permanent exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the W.M.L. 91 (694863) Lease, Mound Lake (63289 001) Field, Terry County, Texas.

The Commission passed on this item.

35. O&G 8A-0295790: Texland Petroleum, L.P. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the North Stinnett Unit (#70064), SE. Stinnett Unit (#66108) Lease, Stinnett, SE. (Clear Fork) (86175 500) Field, Lubbock County, Texas.

36. O&G 8A-0295845: Kinder Morgan Production Co. LLC for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the SACROC Unit (#03137) Lease, Kelly-Snyder (48583001) Field, Scurry County, Texas.

37. O&G 8A-0296037: Kinder Morgan Production Co. LLC for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the SACROC Unit (#03137) Lease, Kelly-Snyder (48583001) Field, Scurry County, Texas.

38. O&G 8A-0296036: Juno Operating Company II, LLC for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Clark Wood Ranch (#69994) Lease, Hoople (Clear Fork) (42499 500) Field, Crosby County, Texas.

RULE 15 INACTIVE WELL ITEMS

The Commission unanimously approved the following inactive well items, with the exception of item # 44 which is in compliance:

39. O&G 20-0296122: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of American Supreme Oil Inc (Operator No. 019650).

40. O&G 20-0296125: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of IvyYellowRose Energy, LLC (Operator No. 427256).

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

41. O&G 20-0296126: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of K.W.A., Inc. (Operator No. 448610).

42. O&G 20-0296129: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Paradigm Operating Inc. (Operator No. 638917).

43. O&G 20-0296130: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Springfield Oil Services, Inc. (Operator No. 810580).

44. O&G 20-0296132: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Suoco Oil Corporation (Operator No. 830241).
The Commission passed this item.

45. O&G 20-0296133: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Texas Oil and Land Operating Co (Operator No. 846875).

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

46. O&G 7C-0288609: Jasper Energy, Incorporated (Operator No. 430253) enforcement action regarding the Shelton (13792) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 2, New Year '95 (Goen "C") Field, the Shelton (16048) Lease, Well No. 1A, Frog Pond Creek (Cook Sand) Field, and the Shelton (17318) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 2E, Hall Ranch (Canyon D) Field, Concho County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

47. O&G 01-0262745: Santana Energy Services, L.L.C. (Operator No. 748153) enforcement action regarding the Ella Hummel (13439) Lease, Well No. 1, Pilgrim (Austin Chalk) Field, Gonzales County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2) and 3.14(b)(3).

48. O&G 01-0287160: Riley Exploration, LLC (Operator No. 712156) enforcement action regarding the S. Duderstadt (15494) Lease, Well No. 1H, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Gonzales County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.32(h).

49. O&G 01-0287161: Riley Exploration, LLC (Operator No. 712156) enforcement action regarding the Baggett, John B (15486) Lease, Well No. 7H, Eagleville (Eagle Ford) Field, Dimmit County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.32(h).

50. O&G 01-0287162: Riley Exploration, LLC (Operator No. 712156) enforcement action regarding the Flores (15505) Lease, Well No. 1H, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, La Salle County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.32(h).

51. O&G 01-0295583: Bosque Disposal Systems, LLC (Operator No. 083268) enforcement action regarding the Creek (17881) Lease, Well No. 2, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, La Salle County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.13(b)(1)(A) and 3.13(b)(1)(B).

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

52. O&G 04-0280483: JK Exploration & Production, Inc. (Operator No. 433012) enforcement action regarding the Vergara Lease, Well No. 7 (RRC No. 101203), Los Mogotes, N. (Wilcox 5815) Field, Zapata County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2) and 3.14(b)(2).

53. O&G 7C-0292778: North American Drilling Corp. (Operator No. 613521) enforcement action regarding the Boothe (08051) Lease, Well No. 2, Barnhart, NE (Grayburg) Field, Reagan County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.13(a)(6)(A) and 3.17(a).

54. O&G 08-0295115: Millenium Resources, LP (Operator No. 567484) enforcement action regarding the Hewitt -B- (04432) Lease, Moore Field, Howard County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.3(3) and 3.8(d)(1).

55. O&G 08-0295118: Millenium Resources, LP (Operator No. 567484) enforcement action regarding the Smith -A- (06803) Lease, Toborg Field, Pecos County, Texas and the Tippett, J.H. -AB- (06826), Toborg Field, Pecos County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1) and 3.20(a)(1).

56. O&G 09-0293920: Layline Energy I LLC (Operator No. 491373) enforcement action regarding the Bywaters, B.A. (26757) Lease, Emergency Saltwater Storage Pit (Pit No. 00000463), Wichita County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.20(a)(1).

57. O&G 09-0293946: Alexander, Stanley, Sole Proprietor (Operator No. 012374) enforcement action regarding the Jennings, Grace (05617) Lease, Well No. 19R, Wichita County Regular Field, Wichita County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1) and 3.20(a)(1).

58. O&G 10-0295805: Chaparral Energy, L.L.C. (Operator No. 144535) enforcement action regarding the Farnsworth Unit (02959) Lease, Well No. 1301W, Farnsworth (Morrow Upper) Field, Ochiltree County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.46(d)(1)(C).

59. LP-Gas 2570: CWS Propane LLC (License No. 11429) violation at the Brown Residence, 5516 Mandy Lane, Willis, Montgomery County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.7(a)(4).

60. LP-Gas 2580: Amerigas Propane, LP (License No. 09670) violation at Evoqua Water Technologies, 13740 Immanuel Dr., Pflugerville, Travis County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401 (referencing NFPA 58 Section 11.3.1.5).

61. LP-Gas 2583: Amerigas Propane, LP (License No. 09670) violation at Zarksky Lumber, 1906 Freight, Laredo, Webb County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401 (referencing NFPA 58 Section 11.3.1.5).

62. LP-Gas 2585: Amerigas Propane, LP (License No. 09670) violation at 7-Eleven #33274, 1401 W. 7th, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.132.

63. LP-Gas 2586: MB Propane LLC (License No. 16380) violation at MB Propane #536 (Dal-Worth TP- 64719), 2702 W. Wallace, San Saba, San Saba County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.202(a).

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

64. LP-Gas 2587: John J. Fietsam, Inc. (License No. 05031) violation at Happy Hen Farms, 1974 CR 283 West, Harwood, Gonzales County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401.

65. LP-Gas 2589: Henderson's Propane, Inc., (License No. 11442) violation at Henderson's Propane, Inc., 1202 Trammel Fresno, Fresno, Fort Bend County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.7(a)(4).

66. LP-Gas 2597: Jaswas, Inc. (License No. 03875) violation at Sippel's Ace Hardware (Jaswas, Inc.), 513 Pat Book Rd., Universal City, Bexar County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.7(a)(1).

67. Damage Prevention 024195: Seelye Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 906 Hwy. 59 N. (Houston), Bowie, Montague County, Texas.

68. Damage Prevention 029365: City of White Settlement enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Scott (Clements), White Settlement, Tarrant County, Texas.

69. Damage Prevention 030984: Telecom Staffing, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 22243 Madison Park (Russell Park), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

70. Damage Prevention 030999: Spectrum Development enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 16019 Piney Links, Houston, Harris County, Texas.

71. Damage Prevention 031056: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 300 Blk. of Bernard St. (W. Sycamore St., 800 Blk), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

72. Damage Prevention 031079: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 902 Airtex Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

73. Damage Prevention 031855: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1808 Boliver St. (Sunset), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

74. Damage Prevention 032245: Backup Utility Contractors, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 1519 Palm (Crawford), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

75. Damage Prevention 032319: Mission Site Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 3108 Red Cedar (Heatherwood), McKinney, Collin County, Texas.

76. Damage Prevention 032450: Arguijo Oilfield Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at IH-10 (Hwy. 18), Fort Stockton, Pecos County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

77. Damage Prevention 033079: Denco Construction Specialist enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 333 W. McLeroy Blvd. (Western), Saginaw, Tarrant County, Texas.

78. Damage Prevention 033960: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3020 Cambridge Meadows (Rustic Colony), League City, Galveston County, Texas.

79. Damage Prevention 034076: Juan Martinez Concrete Repair enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 13 Hickory Shadows Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

80. Damage Prevention 034299: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 1205 Morse St. (S. Woodrow Ln.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

81. Damage Prevention 034304: City of Ft Worth Water Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1601 Warren Lane (Brentwood Stair Rd.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

82. Damage Prevention 034770: H&H Foradory Const., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 511 Meadowlark (Hummingbird), Lakeway, Travis, Texas.

83. Damage Prevention 034787: Ace Electrical Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4102 Bluewater Dr., Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.

84. Damage Prevention 034801: Fence Master of Houston enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 79 Watertree Dr., The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.

85. Damage Prevention 035090: Garney Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 600 Spring Pines Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

86. Damage Prevention 035334: B. Robinson, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1000 ft. off New Trail Winding Trail, Schertz, Guadalupe County, Texas.

87. Damage Prevention 035445: City of Denton enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Ave. C (W. Highland), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

88. Damage Prevention 035493: Mission Site Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 3103 N. Haven Dr. (Idlewild), Sherman, Grayson County, Texas.

89. Damage Prevention 035553: Bingham Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2526 Camden Park (Able Creek), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

90. Damage Prevention 035638: Pavecon, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1200 N. Kimball Ave. (Cripple Creek Trl.), Southlake, Tarrant County, Texas.
91. Damage Prevention 035682: City of Taft enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 526 Peach St., Taft, San Patricio County, Texas.
92. Damage Prevention 035691: CNS Plumbing and Pest enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 13831 Vintage Centre Dr. (1960 & Cutten Rd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
93. Damage Prevention 035705: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2406 Sailors Way, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
94. Damage Prevention 035760: Pettigrew Custom Iron enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 4737 Shadywood Ln. (Alan Dale Ln.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
95. Damage Prevention 035807: Montgomery County Pct-3 enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 3902 Boden Lane (Buena Way), Unknown, Montgomery County, Texas.
96. Damage Prevention 035909: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3299 Sagebrush Dr. (Old Settlers), Unknown, Denton County, Texas.
97. Damage Prevention 036047: Landscape Management Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 953 Forest Ridge Pkwy. (Union Creek Dr.), Schertz, Guadalupe County, Texas.
98. Damage Prevention 036091: Casa Mechanical enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g) and 18.11(b), at 619 Irvin Dr., San Marcos, Hays County, Texas.
99. Damage Prevention 036158: Barney Brae Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 520 Cedar St. (5th St. S.E.), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.
100. Damage Prevention 036251: Grimes Irrigation & Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 641 E. South St., Kilgore, Gregg County, Texas.
101. Damage Prevention 036280: Cambridge Custom Homes enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 8415 Furness Dr. (Durham Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
102. Damage Prevention 036344: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1921 Westover Sq. (Plaza Pkwy.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

103. Damage Prevention 036445: Dan Pool enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 35600 Hwy. 96 S. (Hwy. 62), Buna, Jasper County, Texas.

104. Damage Prevention 036509: Southwest Water Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 112 Aurora Vista Trl. (Old Base Rd.), Aurora, Wise County, Texas.

105. Damage Prevention 036543: Lindsay Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3611 Lauderwood Ln., Katy, Harris County, Texas.

106. Damage Prevention 036619: Unified Plumbing & Utility Contracting, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 2533 McKinney Ave. (Routh St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

107. Damage Prevention 036722: Gesch Contracting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 191 (588), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.

108. Damage Prevention 036846: ADT Demolition Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2109 McIlhenny St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

109. Damage Prevention 036854: Simco Enterprises, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 198 E. Circuit Dr., Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.

110. Damage Prevention 036858: E. D. Walton Construction Company, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at FM 2229 (FM 2279), Unknown, Stonewall County, Texas.

111. Damage Prevention 036862: City of Ft Worth Water Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 5108 Fitzhugh Ave. (Walker St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

112. Damage Prevention 036871: Trinity Bay Conservation District enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2nd St., Stowell, Chambers County, Texas.

113. Damage Prevention 036875: Mayberry Homes, Inc. Homebuilder enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1713 Pannell St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

114. Damage Prevention 036911: Zimmerman Properties Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1309 S. Austin (W. Summit Ave.), Comanche, Comanche County, Texas.

115. Damage Prevention 036938: Petrie Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 17807 Fire Sage Ct. (Fire Sage Dr.), Humble, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

116. Damage Prevention 036978: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Solana Blvd. (Precinct Line Rd.), Westlake, Tarrant County, Texas.

117. Damage Prevention 037002: KRM Concrete & Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1420 Lindo Dr. (Loma Cedro Bend), Leander, Williamson County, Texas.

118. Damage Prevention 037029: Portland Utilities Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 11826 Peach Grove Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

119. Damage Prevention 037039: Lindamood Demolition/Furstenberg enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3232 Love Field Dr. (Love Field Dr.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

120. Damage Prevention 037040: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 211 McLaughlin Ave. (New Laredo Hwy.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

121. Damage Prevention 037041: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Westside (Borderland), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

122. Damage Prevention 037056: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 30637 Holstein Rd. (Lariat Dr.), Bulverde, Comal County, Texas.

123. Damage Prevention 037085: Energy Transfer Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5532 Hwy. 443 (FM 443), Gonzales, Gonzales County, Texas.

124. Damage Prevention 037106: Wedel Excavating, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at FM 119 (CR O), Texhoma, Sherman County, Texas.

125. Damage Prevention 037131: City of Corpus Christi Gas Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at McArdle (E. Haven Dr.), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

126. Damage Prevention 037134: Romans Fence enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 215 Silver Ripple Dr., Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.

127. Damage Prevention 037186: Sundt enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 200 Country Club Rd. (Love St.), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

128. Damage Prevention 037196: James Construction Group enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 710 N. Industrial Blvd. (N. 15th), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

129. Damage Prevention 037223: Texas Sterling Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3223 Westheimer Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

130. Damage Prevention 037243: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Sam Houston St./Morris Witte, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

131. Damage Prevention 037268: Pantheon Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1799 Highland Park Rd. (Willowwood St.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

132. Damage Prevention 037281: Quality Excavation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at W. Neal St. (Jackson St.), Commerce, Hunt County, Texas.

133. Damage Prevention 037308: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6008 Schuler (Cohn), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

134. Damage Prevention 037368: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2113 Franklin Dr. (Mark 4 Pkwy.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

135. Damage Prevention 037382: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2718 Grafton Ave. (Grafton Ave. / Superior St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

136. Damage Prevention 037409: Zachary Odebrecht Pkwy. Builders enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 22700 Blk. Northgate Crossing Blvd., Spring, County, Texas.

137. Damage Prevention 037414: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 301 W. Loop 281 (Tuttle Blvd.), Longview, Gregg County, Texas.

138. Damage Prevention 037415: Denex Contracting Co, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3517 D.H. Watkins Dr., Deer Park, Harris County, Texas.

139. Damage Prevention 037435: City of Corpus Christi Gas Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at 4733 Queen Dr. (Manshiem), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

140. Damage Prevention 037441: Langston Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1408 Kurth Dr., Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.

141. Damage Prevention 037448: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at 900 N. Border Ave. (West Pike), Weslaco, Hidalgo County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

142. Damage Prevention 037457: City of Corpus Christi Gas Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(a) and 18.8(a), at 13954 Binnacle (Schooner Dr.), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

143. Damage Prevention 037482: Texas Plumb & Mechanical enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4805 Trevor Trl. (Kenzi Way), Grapevine, Tarrant County, Texas.

144. Damage Prevention 037533: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 715 W. Jefferson (Hemphill), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

145. Damage Prevention 037542: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Cullen Park (Sage Run), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

146. Damage Prevention 037621: Caprock Utility Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 5900 Hollywood Rd. (Bell St.), Amarillo, Randall County, Texas.

147. Damage Prevention 037651: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 203 W. Main (N. 2nd St.), Wortham, Freestone County, Texas.

148. Damage Prevention 037672: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3901 Hopi Trl. (Erie Dr.), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

149. Damage Prevention 037673: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3901 Clear Creek Ct. (Bridgewater Dr.), Richardson, Collin County, Texas.

150. Damage Prevention 037684: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5439 Philip Ave. (Graham Ave.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

151. Damage Prevention 037710: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 401 Cimarron Trl. (N. MacArthur Blvd.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

152. Damage Prevention 037712: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5600 Lakewood Hill Dr. (Swords Way), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

153. Damage Prevention 037715: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.5(a) and 18.8(a), at 3102 Broadway Blvd. (Centerville), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.

154. Damage Prevention 037749: Singh Golf, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(b), at 2800 Diamond Oaks Dr. (Laurel Oaks Dr.), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

155. Damage Prevention 037762: Carlos Fabrow enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 302 S. Wine (Pecan), Gainesville, Cooke County, Texas.

156. Damage Prevention 037777: City of Corsicana enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2101 W. 11th (S. 30th), Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas.

157. Damage Prevention 037796: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3211 Azle Ave. (McCandless), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

158. Damage Prevention 037835: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6032 Shiner Dr. (Texas Shiner), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

159. Damage Prevention 037852: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1601 W. Clay St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

160. Damage Prevention 037895: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 305 Tarrasco (Tomar), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

161. Damage Prevention 037905: Onda Lay Pipe and Rental enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Hwy. 349 (CR 112), Rankin, Upton County, Texas.

162. Damage Prevention 037908: Abacus Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 6106 Howland Court, Houston, Harris County, Texas.

163. Damage Prevention 037917: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.5(a) and 18.8(a), at 9700 Old Lockhart Rd., Austin, Travis County, Texas.

164. Damage Prevention 037923: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 805 Fernwood Cv. (Ferndale Dr.), Round Rock, Williamson County, Texas.

165. Damage Prevention 037926: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 314 E. Main St. (Abrams), Richardson, Dallas County, Texas.

166. Damage Prevention 037931: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5123 Patrick Henry, Bellaire, Harris County, Texas.

167. Damage Prevention 037932: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 302 N. Marlborough Ave. (W. Jefferson Blvd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

168. Damage Prevention 037933: St. Department enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1125 Rock Creek (S. Garland Rd.), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

169. Damage Prevention 037935: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 20 Greyton Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

170. Damage Prevention 037936: City of Odessa enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 500 W. University (Ranchland), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.

171. Damage Prevention 037937: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3011 N. Hwy. 317 (Peacock), Belton, Bell County, Texas.

172. Damage Prevention 037938: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1104 E. Richmond Ave. (Miss. Ave.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

173. Damage Prevention 037940: West Texas Gas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 112 N. Hickory (W. Austin St.), Kermit, Winkler County, Texas.

174. Damage Prevention 037943: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1725 B Hillcrest St. (Summit St.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

175. Damage Prevention 037957: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 200 W. 27th St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

176. Damage Prevention 037965: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3108 Dalrock Rd., Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

177. Damage Prevention 037966: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 612 N. Saint Mary's St., Beeville, Bee County, Texas.

178. Damage Prevention 037969: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3018 Ridge Rd. (Arista Dr.), Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas.

179. Damage Prevention 037970: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 901 Oakwood (4th), Unknown, Stephens County, Texas.

180. Damage Prevention 038001: West Texas Gas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 8 (FM 1920), Canadian, Hemphill County, Texas.

181. Damage Prevention 038002: Gesch Contracting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2594 (1555), Midkiff, Upton County, Texas.

182. Damage Prevention 038003: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2594 (1555), Midkiff, Upton County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

183. Damage Prevention 038008: Cherry Demolition enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 8130 Bonaire (Bacher), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

184. Damage Prevention 038012: Strike, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3900 Redbud (39th St.), Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas.

185. Damage Prevention 038019: V.K. Knowlton Construction and Utilities, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at IH-10 W. (Eastbound Access), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

186. Damage Prevention 038027: Jorge Dela Riva enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1946 Valleyview (Silver Creek), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.

187. Damage Prevention 038033: Mr. Rooter Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(c), at 3902 Main St. (W. 39th St.), Texarkana, Bowie County, Texas.

188. Damage Prevention 038034: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 600 Canterbury Hill (Exeter Rd.), Terrell Hills, Bexar County, Texas.

189. Damage Prevention 038036: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at San Marcos (Walnut), Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.

190. Damage Prevention 038037: Titan Fence Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 9919 Crestline Ave. (Walnut Hill Ln.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

191. Damage Prevention 038040: City of McAllen enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2413 Daytona Ave. (S. 24th St.), McAllen, Hidalgo County, Texas.

192. Damage Prevention 038041: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 404 S.W. 23rd (Ave. B), Seminole, Gaines County, Texas.

193. Damage Prevention 038045: Coserv Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Rutland Avondale (Avondale & Dunlevy), McKinney, Collin County, Texas.

194. Damage Prevention 038050: Coserv Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 712 Lighthouse (Trenton Dr.), Aubrey, Denton County, Texas.

195. Damage Prevention 038052: City of Lubbock enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 2706 Ave. G (27th St.), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

196. Damage Prevention 038054: Plumb Unique, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3105 Lomita Dr. (Meadowlark Ln.), DeSoto, Dallas County, Texas.

197. Damage Prevention 038055: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 200 S. Trade Center Pkwy., Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

198. Damage Prevention 038063: HD Weaver enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 5017 Milwaukee (54th St.), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

199. Damage Prevention 038067: Latzel Drilling, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at FM 33 (Hwy. 158), Garden City, Glasscock County, Texas.

200. Damage Prevention 038078: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2426 Seahorse Bend Dr., Katy, Harris County, Texas.

201. Damage Prevention 038081: Coserv Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 13104 Scotch Pine, Collin, Collin County, Texas.

202. Damage Prevention 038088: Enbridge Pipelines (TX Gath) LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 13 (CR AA), Canadian, Hemphill County, Texas.

203. Damage Prevention 038089: Accurate Electrical Systems enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1015 Green Canyon Dr. (Galloway), Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas.

204. Damage Prevention 038091: Coserv Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.5(a), at 3441 Daylight (Calmwood), Little Elm, Denton County, Texas.

205. Damage Prevention 038093: Gesch Contracting, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 137, Garden City, Glasscock County, Texas.

206. Damage Prevention 038098: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2009 N. CR 1500 (CR 6400), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

207. Damage Prevention 038100: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at S.W. Mustang Dr. (115), Andrews, Andrews County, Texas.

208. Damage Prevention 038102: Diamond H Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at Whaley St. (Shelton St.), Longview, Gregg County, Texas.

209. Damage Prevention 038108: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3540 Farrington Blvd., La Porte, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

210. Damage Prevention 038111: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 510 Howell St., De Kalb, Bowie County, Texas.

211. Damage Prevention 038115: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at Mill (Wood Lawn), Henderson, Rusk County, Texas.

212. Damage Prevention 038124: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5101 Azalea (Hatton), Amarillo, Randall County, Texas.

213. Damage Prevention 038128: Denex Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2406 Hollowbrook Lane (Cameo Way), Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

214. Damage Prevention 038129: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 141 W. Oltorf St. (S. Congress Ave.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

215. Damage Prevention 038131: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7201 W. Greens Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

216. Damage Prevention 038133: City of Rockport enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 220 Reserve Lane, Lamar, Aransas County, Texas.

217. Damage Prevention 038143: Advanced Paving Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 804 Westgate Dr. (Hwy. 78), Unknown, Collin County, Texas.

218. Damage Prevention 038150: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2000 N. Lamesa (Cedar), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

219. Damage Prevention 038155: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2223 Old Hwy. 105 W., Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

220. Damage Prevention 038158: Cutsinger Custom Homes, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g) and 18.11(b), at 722 Harris Ave. (Woodrow St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

221. Damage Prevention 038160: Jomar Electrical Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5205 S. Rice Ave., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

222. Damage Prevention 038163: Horizon Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 8271 Carpenter (Helms), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

223. Damage Prevention 038167: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2700 Fountain View St., New Caney, Montgomery County, Texas.

224. Damage Prevention 038177: City of Waco enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3705 Rolando (Richter), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

225. Damage Prevention 038180: Jacob White Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 7511 Broadway (75th), Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.

226. Damage Prevention 038187: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 600 W. Henderson St. (Shaw St.), Cleburne, Johnson County, Texas.

227. Damage Prevention 038198: Potter Residential Concrete enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 11417 Mesa Crossing Dr. (Mesa Crest), Haslet, Tarrant County, Texas.

228. Damage Prevention 038199: Vector Utilities, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 8500 White Point, Laredo, Webb County, Texas.

229. Damage Prevention 038200: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2325 S. Stemmons Fwy. (Oakbend Dr.), Lewisville, Denton County, Texas.

230. Damage Prevention 038202: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1408 Via Quijano (Calle Lago), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

231. Damage Prevention 038207: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3609 Swan Dr., Victoria, Victoria County, Texas.

232. Damage Prevention 038208: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1130 (307), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

233. Damage Prevention 038210: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1025 Loving Hwy. (N. Tenn.), Graham, Young County, Texas.

234. Damage Prevention 038221: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 15810 Sulky Trl. (Coach Rd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

235. Damage Prevention 038222: Angel Brothers enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3131 W. Little York Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

236. Damage Prevention 038224: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1406 Sunset Dr. (Lakeview Ave.), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

237. Damage Prevention 038226: Barnett Contracting, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 400 N. Houston (Cindy), Lorena, McLennan County, Texas.

238. Damage Prevention 038227: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at N. CR 1120 (Frontage Rd.), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

239. Damage Prevention 038231: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3460 Lotus Dr. (Data Dr.), Plano, Collin County, Texas.

240. Damage Prevention 038232: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2424 Weisenberger St. (Adolph), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

241. Damage Prevention 038241: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 312 Benavides St., Laredo, Webb County, Texas.

242. Damage Prevention 038242: Grey Forest Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 23910 IH-10 W. (Boerne Stage), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

243. Damage Prevention 038245: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2103 Little Cedar Dr., Kingwood, Harris County, Texas.

244. Damage Prevention 038246: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Hwy. 83 (Bishop St.), Winters, Runnels County, Texas.

245. Damage Prevention 038249: Hassell Construction Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 14912 Cody's Run (Louetta), Unknown, Harris County, Texas.

246. Damage Prevention 038251: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3100 Blk. W. Little York Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

247. Damage Prevention 038253: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.5(a), at 9220 Skillman St. (Adleta Blvd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

248. Damage Prevention 038254: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 146 Bridlewood Dr., San Marcos, Hays County, Texas.

249. Damage Prevention 038256: Land Tech Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 111 Sandra Muraida Way (Lamar), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

250. Damage Prevention 038257: Coastal Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1101 Chico Cr. (Palm Valley Dr.), Harlingen, Cameron County, Texas.

251. Damage Prevention 038258: John Wright Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at 416 Victory (Miles St.), Pittsburg, Camp County, Texas.

252. Damage Prevention 038264: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 205 San Marcos Hwy. (Austin St.), Luling, Caldwell County, Texas.

253. Damage Prevention 038268: Satellite Cable Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 14th (I Ave.), Plano, Collin County, Texas.

254. Damage Prevention 038270: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1102 Cobb St. (11th St.), Bridgeport, Wise County, Texas.

255. Damage Prevention 038275: Standard Utility Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 302 Shady Branch (Hanover), Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas.

256. Damage Prevention 038277: Ferguson-Veresh, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Armstrong Dr. (FM 890), Unknown, Wichita County, Texas.

257. Damage Prevention 038278: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2408 Lake Air (Meadow Wood), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

258. Damage Prevention 038279: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 717 Franklin Ave. (8th St.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

259. Damage Prevention 038281: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1704 Cypress St. (Hickory St.), Unknown, Tarrant County, Texas.

260. Damage Prevention 038284: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at W. Downs Ave. (N. 7th St.), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

261. Damage Prevention 038286: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 111 W. William Cannon (S. Congress Ave.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

262. Damage Prevention 038287: K and K, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Hwy. 152 (FM 280), Borger, Hutchinson County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

263. Damage Prevention 038288: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(a) and 18.8(a), at Hwy. 152 (FM 280), Borger, Hutchinson County, Texas.

264. Damage Prevention 038289: Mac General Contractor Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 7714 Lands End (Cattlemen), Corpus Christi, Texas.

265. Damage Prevention 038291: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2004 Hwy. 288, Lake Jackson, Brazoria County, Texas.

266. Damage Prevention 038293: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 363 Agronomy Rd. (Turk Rd.), Unknown, Brazos County, Texas.

267. Damage Prevention 038300: Keyscape enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 26400 Kuykendahl (Creekside Forest Dr.), The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.

268. Damage Prevention 038303: City of Highland Village enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 493 Mosswood Dr. (Merriman), Unknown, Denton County, Texas.

269. Damage Prevention 038304: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 493 Mosswood Dr. (Merriman), Unknown, Denton County, Texas.

270. Damage Prevention 038311: West Texas Anchor enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at FM 2594, Rankin, Upton County, Texas.

271. Damage Prevention 038316: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4118 Lone Oak (Epsom Rd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

272. Damage Prevention 038317: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 4118 Antelope Trl. (Deer Trl.), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

273. Damage Prevention 038320: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2502 Creekbend Cir. (W. Washington), Sherman, Grayson County, Texas.

274. Damage Prevention 038321: Southland Fence & Supply enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 30 N. Bantam Woods Cir. (Bantam Woods), The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.

275. Damage Prevention 038322: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12303 Normont (Carols Way), Spring, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

276. Damage Prevention 038323: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.5(a) and 18.8(a), at 9096 S. Broadway Ave. (Market Square Blvd.), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

277. Damage Prevention 038328: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at FM 1212 (CR 3200), Stanton, Martin County, Texas.

278. Damage Prevention 038330: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 514 E. Moore Ave. (Blanche St.), Terrell, Kaufman County, Texas.

279. Damage Prevention 038332: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1955 N. Perry Rd. (Sherwood), Carrollton, Dallas County, Texas.

280. Damage Prevention 038340: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 2203 Stafford Dr. (Wyrick Ct.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

281. Damage Prevention 038341: The Levy Company, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at Bryant St., Pleasanton, Atascosa County, Texas.

282. Damage Prevention 038346: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 916 S. 8th St. (Cleveland Ave.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

283. Damage Prevention 038347: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4122 Antelope Trl. (Deer Trl.), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

284. Damage Prevention 038350: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 100 North Drennan St. (Canal St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

285. Damage Prevention 038354: Standard Utility Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at 5705 Chalice (Georgette), Plano, Collin County, Texas.

286. Damage Prevention 038356: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6909 Schubert Rd. (Murphy), Colleyville, Tarrant County, Texas.

287. Damage Prevention 038359: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2310 Acacia St., League City, Galveston County, Texas.

288. Damage Prevention 038362: Bay, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at SH 44 (Runway 13-31), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

289. Damage Prevention 038365: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 200 Blk. W. 27th, Houston, Harris County, Texas.

290. Damage Prevention 038366: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Tyler (Lyles), Big Sandy, Upshur County, Texas.

291. Damage Prevention 038371: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1040 N.E. 16th St. (Samuels Ave.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

292. Damage Prevention 038374: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2001 Overhill (Club Park Way), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.

293. Damage Prevention 038375: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6503 Avenel Dr., Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.

294. Damage Prevention 038407: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1005 Burkett St. (Sabrina Dr.), Taylor, Williamson County, Texas.

295. Damage Prevention 038409: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1129 North Frankson Hwy. (CR 302), Frankston, Anderson County, Texas.

296. Damage Prevention 038412: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2813 Burnett Ave. (S. 28th St.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

297. Damage Prevention 038417: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Old Electra Rd. (Johnson Rd.), Iowa Park, Wichita County, Texas.

298. Damage Prevention 038418: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 899 Cherry St. (199 N. Cockrell Hill), Unknown, Dallas County, Texas.

299. Damage Prevention 038420: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4110 Morningview Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

300. Damage Prevention 038425: Natural Flagstone enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2922 Sentry Oak Way, Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas.

301. Damage Prevention 038428: Space Walk enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 14315 Mopan Springs Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

302. Damage Prevention 038429: Supreme Pools & Spa enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 16002 Campden Ct., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

303. Damage Prevention 038430: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at 102 Bois D'Arc St., Hallsville, Harrison County, Texas.

304. Damage Prevention 038435: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 108 Claremont Dr. (Covington), Ovilla, Ellis County, Texas.

305. Damage Prevention 038436: Mora Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 2800 Alta Mere Dr. (Calmount Ave.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

306. Damage Prevention 038442: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5609 Pleasant Run Rd. (Colleyville Ter.), Unknown, Tarrant County, Texas.

307. Damage Prevention 038448: Sammons Construction Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 9912 Western Ridge Way, Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

308. Damage Prevention 038488: Housley Group enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 2032 Simmental Rd. (Caldelana), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

309. Damage Prevention 038529: City of Caldwell enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 1407 6th (Hall), Caldwell, Burleson County, Texas.

310. Damage Prevention 038539: NV Backhoe Service enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 181 311, Seminole, Gaines County, Texas.

311. Damage Prevention 038571: Americom Site Development enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 5502 Trail Timbers Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

312. Damage Prevention 038584: City of Converse enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(a), at 8230 Coppergate (Copperway), Converse, Bexar County, Texas.

313. Damage Prevention 038585: City of Marlin enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 607 Houghton St. (Walnut St.), Marlin, Falls County, Texas.

314. Damage Prevention 038628: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6225 Tidwell Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

315. Damage Prevention 038633: City of Breckenridge enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 202 CR 253 (N. Breckenridge), Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas.

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

316. Damage Prevention 038636: H2O Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 200 S. 5th (Ave. A), Rosebud, Falls County, Texas.

317. Damage Prevention 038644: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 103 N. Howe (249 Hwy.), Atlanta, Cass County, Texas.

318. Damage Prevention 038647: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8441 Rannie (Sowden), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

319. Damage Prevention 038648: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 904 Friars Ln. (Edgebrook Dr.), Baytown, Harris County, Texas.

320. Damage Prevention 038670: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Hackberry St., Ganado, Jackson County, Texas.

321. Damage Prevention 038674: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at US Hwy. 84, Timpson, Shelby County, Texas.

322. Damage Prevention 038677: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.5(a), at 5200 FM 762, Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.

323. Damage Prevention 038729: Wilson Contractor Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at 4027 Raintree Rd. (Shiloh), Flower Mound, Denton County, Texas.

324. Damage Prevention 038748: Mac General Contractor Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 13821 Mizzen St. (Aquarius St.), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

325. Damage Prevention 038769: Dakota Utility Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 1829 Junius St. (Barnett St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

326. Damage Prevention 038811: Alvin E. Stock Contractor, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at East 1st St. (Ave. C), Del Rio, Val Verde County, Texas.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

327. Issues regarding operations in the Barnett, Eagle Ford, and other shale trends. No update was received.

328. Issues related to the management and operation of the agency, and personnel matters. No update was received.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

329. Petitions for rulemaking to amend 16 Tex. Admin. Code §3.9 submitted on behalf of the following Groundwater Conservation Districts: Evergreen, Pecan Valley, Wintergarden, Goliad County, and Victoria County; and three petitions for rulemaking submitted by the Environmental Defense Fund:

- (1) to amend 16 Tex. Admin. Code §3.13;
- (2) to amend 16 Tex. Admin. Code §3.70; and
- (3) to adopt rules to regulate truck traffic in populated areas.

The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

330. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries.

No update was received.

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

331. Oil and Gas Regulation and Cleanup Fund Quarterly Status Report, Fiscal Year 2015, 2nd Quarter.

Presentation was given by Clay Woodul, Oil & Gas Division Field Operations and Peter Pope, Site Remediation.

332. Authorization to file a claim against the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for reimbursement of cleanup costs for the following cleanups: CU 01-224216, Unidentified Operator, San Marcos River Release, and CU 04-213120, Whittington State Tract 284.

The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

333. The Commission may enter in to closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission may reconvene following

MINUTES – April 28, 2015

Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102.

The Commission passed on this item.

PUBLIC INPUT

334. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.

The Commission adjourned @ 11:20 a.m.